BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of License Number 567626 § AGREED
issued to DAWN RENEE ELLIOTT § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bos
considered the matter of DAWN RENEE ELLIOTT, License Number 567626, hereinafter refet
to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 3§0 1.452(b)(1) & (10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered
on April 29, 2009, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from San Antonio College, San
Antonio, Texas, on December 17, 1990. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on March 18, 1991.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

03/91- 02/92 Operating Room Northeast Baptist Hospital
Surgical RN III San Antonio, Texas
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

03/92 - 03/96 Not Employed in Nursing

04/96 - 11/98 Private RN Surgical Center
San Antonio, Texas

12/98 - 04/02 Not Employed in Nursing

05/02 - 08/02 Staff RN Fresenius Medical Cooperation
Kirby, Texas

09/02- 11/02 Staff RN Spectrum Health Care Resources
Fort Sam Houston, Texas

12/02 - Present Unknown

6. On or about March 12,2007, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas which required her to participate in and successfully
complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the March 12,
2007, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated,
by reference, as part of this Order.

7. On or about June 20, 2007, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her
on March 12, 2007, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Non-
compliance is the result of Respondent’s failure to comply with Stipulation Number One (1)
of the Order which reads, in pertinent part:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to an be accepted into the TPAPN, which SHALL
include payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the amount of five

" hundred dollars ($500) payable to TPAPN.

Specifically, after being contacted by the TPAPN, Respondent failed to initiate participation
in the time allowed.

8. In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states, “I have been dealing
with health issues, the most serious being depression. I am currently receiving treatment in
Houston, and will be staying here until mid-November. I respectfully request that you
consider allowing me to enter the TPAPN program upon my return to San Antonio.”
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10.

11.

12.

Due to Respondent’s medical conditions, she is currently unable to practice nursing, anc.l is
currently receiving Social Security Disability Benefits, which precludes her. ﬁom worlqng
in any capacity. Furthermore, due to Respondent’s prescription medications including
Klonopin, which she takes for a seizure disorder, she does not qualify for the TPAPN.
The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result' of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

Formal Charges were filed on March 4, 2008.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on March 7, 2008.

. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(9)&(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 567626,
heretofore issued to DAWN RENEE ELLIOTT, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. .

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a LIMITED LICENSE with

Stipulations, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ez seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
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to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice nursing in compact states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to DAWN
RENEE ELLIOTT, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from date of
ratification of this Order.

(2) While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL NOT provide direct
patient care. For the purposes of this Order, direct patient care involves a personal relationship
between the Nurse and the client, and includes, but is not limited to: teaching, counseling, assessing
the client's needs and strengths, and providing skilled nursing care.

(3) SHOULD RESPONDENT desire to return to a clinical practice setting, which
would require her to provide direct patient care, RESPONDENT SHALL petition the Board for such
approval.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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POND) CE

Tunderstand that | have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
Twaive representation by counsel, 1have reviewed this Order. 1neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, T agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, 1o avoid further disciplinary action in this matter, I waive
judicial review of this Order. T understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.
When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order becotne effective, and a copy will be mailed to
me. Iund&rstauc‘l that if T fail to comnply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject
toinvestigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation ofmy license to practice professional

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance,

Signed this 2.9 day ofjAgu&'L_, 2042.
IS B——

B\
p k)
DAWN RENEE ELLIOTT, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of . » 20
SEAL

Notary Public in and for the State of
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 29th day of April , 2009 , by

DAWN RENEE ELLIOTT, License Number 567626, and said Order is final.

Effective this 9th day of June, 2009 .

Koz On e

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
. of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

E—————— TP R DEEELL L LLLL LR

In the Matter of Registered Nurse _ §

License Number 567626 § AGREED
issued to DAWN RENEE ELLIOTT § ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of DAWN RENEE ELLIOTT, Registered Nurse License
Number 567626, hereinafter referréd to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Article 4525(b)(1)&(10), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended, and Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by counsel,

informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on November

14, 2006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director. SCANNED
FINDINGS OF FACT Ry
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license. :

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas is currently in
"delinquent" status, ’

4. Respondent received a Diploma in Nursing from San Antonio College, San Antonio, Texas,
on December 17, 1990. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas on March 18, 1991.
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

March 1991 - February 1991 Operating Room Surgical RN III
Northeast Baptist Hospital
San Antonio, Texas

February 1991 - April 1996 Homemaker

April 1996 - December 1998 Private RN
Surgical Center
San Antonio, Texas

December 1998 - May 2002 Homemaker

May 2002 - August 2002 Staff RN
Fresenius Medical Cooperation
Kirby, Texas

September 2002 - November 2002 Staff RN
Spectrum Health Care Resources
Fort Sam Houston, Texas

On or about May 20, 1994, Respondent was arrested for the offense of Possession of a
Controlled Substance - under 28 grams, a Felony by the San Antonio Police Department, San
Antonio, Texas. Respondent was sentenced to seven (7) years Deferred Adjudication
probation and was scheduled to terminate on August 4,2001. On or about March 14, 2003,
Termination of Probation/Community Supervision Satisfactory was granted. Documents
show the "Seven years Deferred Adjudication probation was granted on August 4, 1994, and
extended until February 4, 2003, expired on February 4, 2003, and is accordingly
terminated.” Board records indicate this offense was never reported at the time of the
incident or on a renewal form.

On or about May 16, 2006, Respondent submitted a renewal application to the Board of
Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in which she answered "Yes" to the following
question, "Have you been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court..." Respondent disclosed the
following offense: ~

On or about March 28, 2006, Respondent was convicted of the offense of Driving While
Intoxicated, a Class B Misdemeanor, in the County Court of Law #5, Bexar County, Texas,
Cause # 942304. Respondent was sentenced to six (6) months in the Bexar County Jail, with
the imposition of sentence suspended, and placed on six (6) months probation, and assessed
a fine in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500.00), and court costs in the amount of five
hundred sixty-eight dollars ($568.00). On or about September 28, 2006, Termination from
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10.

11.

12.
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Community Supervision was ordered.

On or about July 20, 2006, Respondent submitted a written statement related to Finding of
Fact number SIX (6), in which she stated "I was placed on probation for seven years after the
police found less than 1/10th of a gram of cocaine on me at a party. | complied with all the
terms of my probation and was a model probationer. At the time of the arrest, I was not
working as an RN and had never used drugs while working. attended AA and CA meetings
all during my deferred adjudication and still attend, even though I have been sober for 12
years."

On or about October 11,2006, Respondent submitted a written statement related to Finding
of Fact number SEVEN (7), in which she states: " On March 28, 2006, I had just taken my
evening prescribed medication, which includes Restoril and Topamax, preparing to go to bed
for the night. A friend called, saying her car had broken down, and she needed me to come
pick her up and take her home. Before I reached her, the police stopped me saying I was
weaving. I do not like alcohol and do not drink, even socially, but the medication made it
appear that | might be intoxicated. I was arrested and charged with DWI and placed on
probation for six months. Since I don't normally drive after taking my evening medication,
I did not realize how quickly it could impair my driving."

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Article 4525a, TEX. REV. STAT. ANN, and Sections 301.401-301.419,
Texas Occupations Code.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

Respondent's conduct described in Findings of Fact Numbers SIX (6) and SEVEN (7)
resulted from Respondent's impairment by dependency on chemicals.

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301 451-301.455, the ' hasi

isdiction
over this matter. !

) ) . MY © 4 i
Notice was served in accordance with law.

BY:
The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Article 4525(b)(1H&(10), TEX.
REV. CIV. STAT. ANN., and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.13(1) and Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B)&(13). CIl R

C40




4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 567626,
heretofore issued to DAWN RENEE ELLIOTT, including revocation of Respondent's
professional license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program

approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully cpmplete the
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN, which SHALL include payment of a
non-refundable participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500) payable to TPAPN.

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide é copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Examiners.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract
during its term.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board Qi-JimngE

Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract. v ¢ 4 007

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHAL%Vg_)leV inall

respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas

Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse

MAR 1 9 2007
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to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the participatioﬁ agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
in further disciplinary action including revocation of Respondent's license and multistate licensure
privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

SCANNED

040

IRECEIVED,
MAR 1 8 2007
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. [ neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. I do acknowledge possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to
participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Progran. for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, [ agree
to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order
to obtain disposition of the allegations through peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary
action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order becomes
effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director on behalf of the Board of Nurse Examiners, and
acopy will be mailed to me. [understand that ifI fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this _ 27 day of_r/¢!>rd&q ,20.07.

P — |
! s y/a
DAWN RENEE ELLIOTT, Respondent

Sworn to and subscrlbed before me thls& di day of Y—?’m UJ’V\ ,20 01.

sk Gy lmz /Lo é@ m%ﬂ

Notary Public in and for the State of

BY. e
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;
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalfof the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that

was signed on the _27th _ day of _February , 2007 , by DAWN RENEE ELLIOTT, Registered

Nurse License Number 567626, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this __12th dayof __March 2007

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

SCANNED
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